711	6.	15-296
RLH	400	1) 2 10



APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

Saint Paul City Council – Legislative Hearings

RECEIVED OCT 28 2015 CITY CLERK

310 City Hall, 15 W. Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102 Telephone: (651) 266-8585 Fax: (651) 266-8574 Email: <u>legislativehearings@ci.stpaul.mn.us</u>

We	need	the	foll	owin	g to	process	your	app	eal:
					0	*			

- \$25 filing fee payable to the City of Saint Paul
- (if cash: receipt number Che(K + 6658))
- □ Copy of the City-issued orders/letter being appealed
- Attachments you may wish to include
- This appeal form completed
- Walk-In OR Mail-In

for abatement orders only:
□ Email OR
□ Fax

Address Being Appeale	d:
-----------------------	----

HEAF	NING DATE & TIME
(prov	ded by Legislative Hearing Office)
Tuesd	ded by Legislative Hearing Office) ay, $Movem hr 3 2015$
Time	1:30 p.m
Locat	ion of Hearing:
Room	<u>ion of Hearing:</u> 330 City Hall/Courthouse

0 11			
Number & Street: 13 50 M			
Appellant/Applicant: Ray Sin	psin Er	nail Raysimpsing	A Hotmail. com
Phone Numbers: Business 61-486-0	الإناب Residence	Cell 651- 98	3-9404
Signature:		Date: Date:	5
Name of Owner (if other than Appellant	t):SIA		
Mailing Address if Not Appellant's:	3624 Grovner R	IN, oghdale, MN	55128
Phone Numbers: Business			
What Is Being Appea	led and Whv?	Attachments Are Acc	ceptable
· ·			,

	Vacate Order/Condemnation/ Revocation of Fire C of O			
	Summary/Vehicle Abatement			
X	Fire C of O Deficiency List	Su	GHachments	
	Code Enforcement Correction Notice			
	Vacant Building Registration			
	Other (Fence Variance, Code Compliance, etc.)			



Raymond J Simpson 3624 Grovner Rd N Oakdale, MN 55128 Office Phone 651-486-9404 Cell Phone 651-983-9404 Fax 651-486-9404 Email raysimpson5@hotmail.com October 28, 2015

To Whom It May Concern;

I am appealing the following specific items from the fire department correction notice dated October 19, 2015:

- Item 2. I may need more time depending on availability of painting contractors. The painting may not be able to be done until next spring.
- Item 4 which coincides with items 11, 12, and 13. On September 8, 2015 I received a correction notice based on a tenant complaint of mice in the unit. The notice stated the reinspection would be made on October 9th at 11am. I made the necessary repairs and had a professional exterminator out on September 17th. See attachment A. The inspector failed to show up for the Oct 9th 11am inspection at which time I emailed him a copy of the extermination report. Since these items had been addressed previously and the inspector failed to close this case in a timely manner, I do not believe they should be addressed on the fire inspection correction notice.
- Item 5. The closet knob was loose, which I re-tightened during the inspection. The building has 62 closet door knobs. I don't believe they should be called out for simply being loose.
- Item 10. Smoke detector is a combination fire/CO and is located in the living area. Empty bracket was old CO detector and no longer needed.
- Item 14. Maximum number of locks allowed on unit door is two. The door had a deadbolt lock and a hook and eye hardware also, totaling two locks. Doorknob was non-locking style.
- Item 16. Tenant consists of a Cambodian family that lines the cooking area with tin foil and replaces the foil in a timely manner.
- Item 23. Opening under door must be high enough to clear living room carpet so door will open/close freely. See Attachment B.
- Item 30. Carpet is wall to wall carpet. Tenant is a Karen family from Myanmar. Their family eats/socializes on the vinyl pad they installed over the carpet.
- Item 31. Opening on the door must be high enough to clear living room carpet so door will open/close freely. See Attachment C.
- Item 39. Test report was sent to the city dated October 7, 2015. I also hand delivered a copy of the report to the inspector on the day of the inspection. See Attachment D.

Sincerely yours,

Raymond Simpson

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS Fire Inspection Division Ricardo X. Cervantes, Director



CITY OF SAINT PAUL Christopher B. Coleman, Mayor 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806
 Telephone:
 651-266-8989

 Facsimile:
 651-266-8951

 Web:
 www.stpaul.gov/dsi

October 19, 2015

RAYMOND SIMPSON 3624 GROVNER RD N OAKDALE, MN 55128

FIRE INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE

RE: 1350 MARYLAND AVE E Ref. #16811 Residential Class: B

Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on October 14, 2015 for the renewal of your Fire Certificate of Occupancy. Approval for occupancy will be granted upon compliance with the following deficiency list. The items on the list must be corrected prior to the re-inspection date.

A re-inspection will be made on December 1, 2015 at 1:00 PM.

Failure to comply may result in a criminal citation or the revocation of the Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The Saint Paul Legislative Code requires that no building shall be occupied without a Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The code also provides for the assessment of additional re-inspection fees.

YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING TENANTS IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING LIST OF DEFICIENCIES ARE THEIR RESPONSIBILITY.

DEFICIENCY LIST

1. Exterior - Front of Building - SPLC 34.09 (2), 34.32(2) - Repair or replace the damaged handrail in an approved manner. This work may require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-9090.-The left handrail at the front of the building is very loose.

- 2. Exterior Throughout SPLC 34.09 (1) b,c, 34.33 (1) b, c Provide and maintain all exterior walls free from holes and deterioration. All wood exterior unprotected surfaces must be painted or protected from the elements and maintained in a professional manner free from chipped or peeling paint. There is chipping and peeling paint on the white pillars. The soffit at the front of the building has a lot of chipping and peeling paint and large yellow stains on it. There is a large cement crack running along the edge of the foundation at the front of the building.
- Interior Hallway SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.
 There is a large crack on the wall near the exit door on the third floor on the South end.
- 4. Interior Throughout SPLC 34.10 (6), 34.33 (5) Exterminate and control insects, rodents or other pests. Provide documentation of extermination.-Mouse droppings have been discovered in Units 103, 104 and 105.
- 5. Unit 102 Throughout SPLC 34.12 (2), SPLC 34.36 (1) Repair and maintain all required and supplied equipment in an operative and safe condition to properly and safely perform their intended function in accordance with the provisions of the applicable code. The knobs on the closet doors are loose.
- 6. Unit 102 Throughout SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.
 There are markings and stains on the wall.
- 7. Unit 102 Throughout SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.-There are markings and stains on the ceiling.
- 8. Unit 103 Kitchen & Bathroom SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.
 There is an opening in the wall underneath the kitchen & bathroom sink. The opening is large enough to allow insect and rodents to enter.
- 9. Unit 104 Kitchen SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.
 There is an opening in the wall underneath the kitchen sink. The opening is large enough to allow insects and rodents to enter.
- 10. Unit 104 Throughout MN Stat. 299F.362 Immediately provide and maintain a smoke detector located outside each sleeping area.-The smoke detector is missing and there is an empty bracket.
- 11. Unit 105 Bathroom SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.33 (6) Repair and maintain the cabinets in an approved manner.-Repair the opening at the bottom corner of the bathroom cabinet.

- 12. Unit 105 NW Bedroom SPLC 34.12 (2), SPLC 34.36 (1) Repair and maintain all required and supplied equipment in an operative and safe condition to properly and safely perform their intended function in accordance with the provisions of the applicable code. The radiator in the North West bedroom has an opening above it. Seal the opening to prevent insect and rodents from entering.
- 13. Unit 105 Throughout SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.
 Repair, scrape and paint the wall in the living room closet. In the lower right corner there is hole covered by tape that needs to be fix.
 Repair the holes and openings underneath the radiators throughout the apartment. Cover the opening around the pipes underneath the bathroom sink.
- 14. Unit 106 Entry Door MSFC 1003.3.1.8 The maximum number of locks on unit doors is two. Remove all locks in excess of two.-There is a hook and eye hardware on the entry door.
- 15. Unit 106 Hallway MSFC 1028.3 Remove the materials that cause an exit obstruction. Maintain a clear and unobstructed exit-way.-There is television on a table stand in the middle of the hallway that is obstructing the exit path.
- 16. Unit 106 Kitchen SPLC 34.10 (5), 34.33 (4), 34.16 Provide and maintain interior in a clean and sanitary condition.-There is aluminum foil on the stove.
- 17. Unit 106 Kitchen SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.There is an opening under the kitchen sink. The opening is large enough to allow insects and rodents to enter.
- 18. Unit 106 SW & NW Bedroom SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) -Provide or repair and maintain the window screen.-The window screen in the South West bedroom is torn. The window screen in the North West bedroom is torn.
- 19. Unit 106 SW Bedroom Ext. Door SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) Repair and maintain the door in good condition.-The strike plate for the South West bedroom door is damaged. The South West bedroom door is damaged with the surface of the door splitting away from the core and there is a hole on the door.
- 20. Unit 201 Bedroom SPLC 34.12 (2), SPLC 34.36 (1) Repair and maintain all required and supplied equipment in an operative and safe condition to properly and safely perform their intended function in accordance with the provisions of the applicable code.
 The bedroom closet door is off the track.
- 21. Unit 201 Bedroom Door Ext. Door SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) Repair and maintain the door in good condition.-There is unfinished repairs to the bedroom door.

- 22. Unit 202 Bathroom SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.-There is a large spot on the ceiling that has an unfinished repairs to it and there is chipping and peeling paint.
- 23. Unit 202 Entry Door Ext. Door SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) Repair and maintain the door in good condition.-There is a large opening under the entry door.
- 24. Unit 202 NE Bedroom MSFC 1028.3 Remove the materials that cause an exit obstruction. Maintain a clear and unobstructed exit-way.-There are items behind the North East bedroom door.
- 25. Unit 204 Patio Door Ext. Door SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) Repair and maintain the door in good condition.-The strike plate is missing for the patio door.
- 26. Unit 205 NW Bedroom SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.32 (3) Repair and maintain the window in good condition.-The North West bedroom window does not open all the way.
- 27. Unit 205 Throughout MSFC 1028.3 Remove the materials that cause an exit obstruction. Maintain a clear and unobstructed exit-way.-The window in the North West bedroom is obstructed by a dresser and table.
 The South West bedroom door has items behind the door.
- 28. Unit 205 Throughout SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.-There are yellow stain marks on the ceiling.
- 29. Unit 206 NW Bedroom MSFC 1028.3 Remove the materials that cause an exit obstruction. Maintain a clear and unobstructed exit-way.-The air conditioner in the North West bedroom is occupying the only egress window.
- 30. Unit 206 Throughout SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the floor in an approved manner.-The carpeting in the living room is not installed properly and is a tripping hazard.
- 31. Unit 302 Entry Door Ext. Door SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) Repair and maintain the door in good condition.-There is a large opening at the bottom of the entry door.
- 32. Unit 303 Entry Door Ext. Door SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) Repair and maintain the door in good condition.-The entry door does not close and latch properly. The strike plate for both locks are dented and so is the frame.
- 33. Unit 305 Bathroom SPLC 34.14 (2) c Provide or replace the duplex convenience outlet with ground fault protection within 3 feet of the basin on an adjacent wall in all bathrooms. This work may require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-9090.-The GFCI outlet in the bathroom does not trip when tested.

- 34. Unit 305 Entry Door Ext. Door SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) Repair and maintain the door in good condition.-The entry door frame is cracked and it does not close properly.
- 35. Unit 305 Throughout SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.
 There is excessive markings and stains on the walls. There are also spots on the wall that were repaired, but unfinished and not painted.
- 36. Unit 306 Doors Ext. Door SPLC 34.09 (3), 34.33 (3) Repair and maintain the door in good condition.
 The door knob for the North West bedroom door does not work properly. When turning the knob, the latch does not move.
 The strike plate is missing for the patio door and for the South West bedroom door.
 The entry door trim on the outside is coming loose from the frame.
- 37. Unit 306 Throughout SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the walls in an approved manner.
 There is excessive markings and stains on the wall.
 There is a crack on the wall in the kitchen area.
- 38. Unit 306 Throughout SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.34 (6) Repair and maintain the ceiling in an approved manner.-There are markings and stains on the ceiling.
- 39. SPLC 34.11 (6), 34.34 (3) Provide service of heating facility by a licensed contractor which must include a carbon monoxide test. Submit a completed copy of the Saint Paul Fire Marshal's Existing Fuel Burning Equipment Safety Test Report to this office.

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of this order.

If you have any questions, email me at: Efrayn.Franquiz@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 651-266-8955 between 7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live and work.

Sincerely,

Efrayn Franquiz Fire Inspector

Reference Number 16811

DEPARTMENT SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS Fire Inspection Division Ricardo X. Cervantes, Director

 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220
 Telephone: 651-266-8989

 Saint Paul, MN 55101-1806
 Fax: 651-266-8951



CITY OF SAINT PAUL Christopher B. Coleman, Mayor

September 8, 2015

RAYMOND SIMPSON 3624 GROVNER RD N OAKDALE MN 55128



CORRECTION NOTICE - COMPLAINT INSPECTION

RE: 1350 MARYLAND AVE E Ref. # 16811

Dear Property Representative:

An inspection was made of your building on September 8, 2015 in response to a referral. You are hereby notified that the following deficiency list must be corrected immediately.

A re-inspection will be made on October 9, 2015 at 11:00 AM.

Failure to comply may result in a criminal citation or revocation of the Certificate of Occupancy. The Saint Paul Legislative Code requires that no building shall be occupied without a Certificate of Occupancy. The code also provides for the assessment of additional re-inspection fees.

DEFICIENCY LIST

- 1. UNIT 105 Throughout SPLC 34.10 (6), 34.33 (5) Exterminate and control insects, rodents or other pests. Provide documentation of extermination.-
- 2. Unit 105 Bathroom SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.33 (6) Repair and maintain the cabinets in an approved manner.-Repair the opening at the bottom corner of the bathroom cabinet.
- 3. Unit 105 NW Bedroom SPLC 34.12 (2), SPLC 34.36 (1) Repair and maintain all required and supplied equipment in an operative and safe condition to properly and safely perform their intended function in accordance with the provisions of the applicable code. The radiator in the North West bedroom has an opening above it. Seal the opening to prevent insect and rodents from entering.

approved manner.
Repair, scrape and paint the wall in the living room closet. In the lower right corner there is hole covered by tape that needs to be fix.
Repair the holes and openings underneath the radiators throughout the apartment.
Cover the opening around the pipes underneath the bathroom sink.

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of the original orders.

If you have any questions, email me at: Efrayn.Franquiz@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 651-266-8955 between 7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live and work.

Sincerely,

Efrayn Franquiz Fire Inspector

Ref. # 16811







Input: 285,000

Equipment Venting Type:

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

Department of Safety & Inspecti Fire Safety Inspection Division

375 Jackson Street Suite 220 Saint Paul, MN 55101-1806 (P) 651-266-8989 (F) 651-266-8951



Revised 07/2014

Other:

ADDRESS: 1350 Maryland #2 DATE: 10/7/15 OWNER: Type of Heat: Forced Hot Water Gravity Hot Water Forced Air Gravity Air Space Heater Other: Unit Heater Steam Other: |Oil Type of Fuel: √Gas Conversion Gas Design Make: Make of Burner: Knight Model: Model: KBN285 Max BTU Rating: Serial: D06H10010897

Type of Chimney:	Masonry	Ciass B	✓ Other:	PVC	
Type of Liner:	None	🖌 Metal	Clay Tile		
Vent Connector Material:			Type-B		
Combustion Air Supply R	equired? 1/1 Yes	<u> </u>	Installed? Ves	No	

Atmospheric

			-		1
Safety & Operating Control Tests:	Yes	No	Fuel Analysis/Flue Gas Analysis:	Yes	No
Pilot/Flame Safeguard Operating Properly			Vents properly without spillage		
Limit(s) Operating Properly			Flame stays inside/Doesn't roll out	\checkmark	
Operator(s) Operating Properly			Burner lights smoothly		
Low Water Cut-off Operating Properly					
All Controls Operating Properly	\checkmark				

Make of Furnace:

Induced Fan

Combustion Analysis			Visual Inspection	Yes	No
Stack Temperature	135.3	°E/Net	Fuel Piping System – Okay?		
Oxygen	5.00	%	Vent Systems: Draft hood, Connector, Vent Chimney – Okay?	\square	
Carbon Dioxide	8.91	%	Heating Unit – Okay?		
Carbon Monoxide	4	PPM			

Look At The Total Heating System Before You Leave:	Yes	No		
Does the system operate safely and properly?			<u> </u>	
COMMENTS:				

Name of Licensed Contractor	Ray VinZant Plumbing and Heating DBA Orsat Testing	Address	1101 Snelling Ave Saint Paul MN 551	04 🍺	Phone 651-888-2616
Person Doing the Test (Print): Carlton Bradley			Signature:	anto	n for the
Certificate of Competency from the City of Saint Paul for Appropriate Fuel: 20060000681					0681



CITY OF SAINT PAUL Department of Safety & Inspections Fire Safety Inspection Division

375 Jackson Street Suite 220 Saint Paul, MN 55101-1806 (P) 651-266-8989 (F) 651-266-8951

HEATING SYSTEM TEST REPORT

(Use a separate form for each appliance)

New York Street St. 1	
1. S. F. S.	
and the second	
1. A A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	

Revised 07/2014

ADDRESS: 1350 Marvia	nd #1							
OWNER:			DATE: 10/7/15					
Type of Heat:	ced Air		ravity Hot Water					
	t Heater	<u>ى مەر</u> مە مەرمەر بىرىمى مەر	oace Heater Other:					
Type of Fuel: Gas		Oil	Other:					
Gas Design			Conversion					
Make of Burner:Knight			Make:					
Model: KBN210			Model:					
Serial: E06H10011988			Max BTU Rating:					
Input:210,000			Make of Furnace:					
Equipment Venting Type: Atmospheric 🗸 Induced Fan Other:								
	Masonry None	⊡Clas ✓Meta ∋-C	ss B √Other: <u>PVC</u> al Clay Tile Type-B					
Safety & Operating Contro Pilot/Flame Safeguard Oper Limit(s) Operating Properly Operator(s) Operating Prope Low Water Cut-off Operating All Controls Operating Prope	ating Prope erly g Properly	rly	Yes No Fuel Analysis/Flue Gas Analysis: Yes No ✓ </td					
Combustion Analysis			Visual Inspection Yes No					
Stack Temperature	174.4	°F/Net	Fuel Piping System – Okay?					
Oxygen	5.10	%	Vent Systems: Draft hood, Connector,					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ļ		Vent Ofminney - Okay:					
Carbon Dioxide	8.85	%	Heating Unit – Okay?					
Carbon Monoxide	84	PPM						
Look At The Total Heating Does the system operate sa COMMENTS:			_eave: Yes No					
Contractor DBA C	nZant Plumbing Irsat Testing	g and Heating	Address 1101 Snelling Ave N, Suite 200 Saint Paul MN 55104					
Person Doing the Test (Print): Carlton Bradley Signature:								
Certificate of Competency from	om the City	of Saint Pa	aul for Appropriate Fuel: 20060000681					

THIS TEST IS VALID FOR ONE (1) YEAR

-				
		A (0) (2)		
	all is	TO A		
	S.			
	a t			
	AVO CON	COLT UNWANTER PAR		Time Out
		Service Day S	Service Charge Time Ir	
Account Number Route	Telephone Number	lower to a	150° 9AM	
()	19-10-1SI	TINS	
		Billing Address	61.45	
rvice Address Doulen AG	रोंद	Billing Address	61.73	
Nice Address Phylen Af 1350 Mary				
1350 Mary	900			
42.1				
st. Paul	hivoro linu land	e freatment for the	following insects: Bed Bugs Acian Postles	1 Pharo Ants
Darwin Pest Cor		Crickets	☐ Bed Bugs ☐ Asian Beetles	1 Bees
Cockroaches I Fleas	Ground Beetle	s TI Earwigs	indian Meal Moth	+ Mice>
House Ants I Silverish	Clover Mites	T Millipedes	Grain Beetles) Naw
Pavement Ants T Sow Bugs	T Box Elder Bug	Application Sites	Residenti	
Commercial	T Employee Lou	nne D Kiichen		Porch/Patio
T Kitchen T Produce	Locker Room	1) Keingolaa	PT Bed Rooms	T Pet Areas
T Delicatessen T Class Rooms	n Bar	□ Stove □ Washer/Dryer	Basement	Vood Pile
T Marchouse T Equipment	Dish washing Loading Dock	a second second	Er Living Areas	Exterior
		· · ·		
_ Store at some	of work completed/P	lease allow 21 days to w	01K 25	
_ Store at some	of work completed/P	lease allow 21 days to w パチ ノロス まく	05	1 Jusipa
_ Store at some	of work completed/P Eqfed Vi Tele All	lease allow 21 days to w nF 103 5 (nal 2 week	on os sbefore es	xc)usiva
_ Store at some	Tro - All	600 2 week	05 05 5 before es Mfg-Name	XC)USI VA Method
_ Store at some	<u>Trol - All</u> % A	600 2 WERK mount EPA#	5 SEFORE ES Mfg-Name	XC)USIDA Method
Special service information and summary Mice Contral - Tr 103 50, dec Con Materials Used	<u> </u>	<u>600 2 week</u> mount EPA# 8033-109-2	<u>5 Jefore es</u> Mfg-Name 79 FMC	XC)USI DA Method
Special service information and summary Mice Contral - Tr 103 Spiler Con Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin)	<u>Trol - All</u> <u>% A</u> 0.05 0.5	600 2 WERK mount EPA#	S S FOR C 79 FMC -0237 BASF	
Special service information and summary Mice Contral - Tr 103 Spiler Con Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin)	<u> </u>	<u>600 2 week</u> mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148	Solution Solution 79 FMC 0237 BASF 3 BAYER	メC) USI マロ Method Exterior Only
Special service information and summary MiCe Contral - Tr 103 Spider Cou Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Cyfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo	<u>Trol - All</u> <u>% A</u> 0.05 0.5 xylate) 0.005 0.06	000 2 week mount EPA# 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220	Solution Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF	
Special service information and summary MiCE Cont(a) - Tr /03 Spider Coe Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Cyfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil)	<u> </u>	600 2 week mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155- 432-148 2003-04-220 241-39	Solution Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF	Exterior Only
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral – Tr 103 Spider Coe Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Cyfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chlorfenapri)	<u>Trol - All</u> <u>% A</u> 0.05 0.5 xylate) 0.005 0.06	<u>600 2 week</u> mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-392 2724-35	Solution Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 31 ZOECON	Exterior Only
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr 103 Spider Contral Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Cyfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chlorfenapri) GENTROL	<u>Trol - All</u> <u>% A</u> 0.05 0.5 xylate) 0.005 0.06 0.005	<u>600 2 week</u> mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-392 2724-352-5	Solution Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 34 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ	Exterior Only
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr /03 Spider Coe Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Optiuthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chlorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene)	Tco All % A 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.005 0.06 0.005 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.9	000 2 week mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-392 2724-35 2724-35 2724-352-5 432-77	Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 51 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO	Exterior Only
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr / 0 3 50, def coe Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Cyfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chiorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deltamethrin)	Trol All % A 0.05 0.5 0.05 0.005 0.06 0.005 0.005 0.9 1.0 1.0	000 2 week mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-397 2724-35 2724-35 2724-352-5 432-77 6428-	Solution Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 51 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR	Exterior Only ATORIES
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral – Tr /03 Sufface Contral – Tr /03 Sufface Contral – Tr Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Orfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chiorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deltamethrin) MAX FORCE (Fipromil)	Tco All % A 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.005 0.06 0.005 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05	<u>600 2 week</u> mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-392 2724-352 2724-352 432-77 6428- 12455-	Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 31 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO	Exterior Only ATORIES DRIES
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral – Tr /03 Spider Coe Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Cyfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chlorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deltamethrin) MAX FORCE (Fipromil) CONTRAC (Bromadiolone) Brigand WB	Trol All % A 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.005 0.06 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.01 0.01	000 2 week mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-392 2724-35 2724-35 432-77 6428- 12455-	Solution Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 31 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO 89 BELL LABORATO	Exterior Only ATORIES DRIES DRIES
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr /03 Spidy Cos Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deitamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Optiuthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chiorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deitamethrin) MAX FORCE (Fipromil) CONTRAC (Bromadiolone) Brigand WB FINAL W/BRODIFACOUM	T(c) All % A 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.06 0.005 0.06 0.005 0.9 1.0 0.05 0.01 0.005	<u>600 2 week</u> mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-392 2724-352 2724-352 432-77 6428- 12455-	Solution Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 31 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO 89 BELL LABORATO	Exterior Only ATORIES DRIES DRIES
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral – Tr /03 Spider Coe Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Cyfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chlorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deltamethrin) MAX FORCE (Fipromil) CONTRAC (Bromadiolone) Brigand WB	Trol All % A 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.005 0.06 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.01 0.005 0.005 0.005	000 2 week mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-392 2724-35 2724-35 2724-35 432-77 6428- 12455- 12455 255 fran 5 12455	Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 31 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO 89 BELL LABORATO 29 BELL LABORATO	Exterior Only ATORIES DRIES DRIES
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr /03 Surder Contral - Tr /03 Surder Contral - Tr Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Ordiuthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chiorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deltamethrin) MAX FORCE (Fipromil) CONTRAC (Bromadiolone) Brigand WB FINAL W/BRODIFACOUM DITRAC (Diphachone)	Trol All % A 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.005 0.06 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.01 0.005 0.005 0.005	000 2 week mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-392 2724-35 2724-35 2724-35 432-77 6428- 12455- 12455 12455	Mrg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 31 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO 89 BELL LABORATO 29 BELL LABORATO	Exterior Only ATORIES ORIES ORIES ORIES
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr /03 Spidy Cos Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deitamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Optiuthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chiorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deitamethrin) MAX FORCE (Fipromil) CONTRAC (Bromadiolone) Brigand WB FINAL W/BRODIFACOUM	Trol All % A 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.005 0.06 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.01 0.005 0.005 0.005	000 2 week mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-392 2724-35 2724-35 2724-35 432-77 6428- 12455- 12455 12455	Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 31 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO 89 BELL LABORATO 29 BELL LABORATO	Exterior Only ATORIES ORIES ORIES ORIES
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr /03 Suffact Contral - Tr /03 Suffact Contrals Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Orfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chiorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deltamethrin) MAX FORCE (Fipromil) CONTRAC (Bromadiolone) Brigand WB FINAL W/BRODIFACOUM DITRAC (Diphacinone) Service Guarantee	T(c) All % A 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.01 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005	000 2 week mount EPA# 8033-109-2 2001-04-155 432-148 2003-04-220 241-392 2724-35 274-35 2724-35 2724-35 274-35 2724-35	Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 31 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO 29 BELL LABORATO rice Protection Plan \$ er Treatment After Initia 24 Months	Exterior Only ATORIES RIES RIES RIES A Guarantee 36 Months
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr /03 Suffact Contral - Tr /03 Suffact Contrals Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Orfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chiorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deltamethrin) MAX FORCE (Fipromil) CONTRAC (Bromadiolone) Brigand WB FINAL W/BRODIFACOUM DITRAC (Diphacinone) Service Guarantee	T(c) All % A 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.05 0.005 0.05 0.05 0.05	<u>Со 2 исск</u> <u>пошпт</u> <u>8033-109-2</u> <u>2001-04-155</u> <u>432-148</u> <u>2003-04-220</u> <u>241-392</u> <u>2724-352</u> <u>2724-352</u> <u>2724-352</u> <u>432-777</u> <u>6428-</u> <u>124555</u> <u>124555</u> <u>124555</u> <u>556 fran 5</u> <u>124555</u> <u>2726 Pr</u> <u>Pr</u> State 12 Mor	Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 31 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO 29 BELL LABORATO rice Protection Plan \$ er Treatment After Initia 24 Months	Exterior Only ATORIES RIES RIES RIES A Guarantee 36 Months
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr // J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J	Tice All % A 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.005 0.06 0.005 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 3 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO 89 BELL LABORATO 29 BELL LABORATO rreatment After Initia rtmest Months From Date OF Initial VISG	Exterior Only ATORIES RIES RIES RIES A Guarantee 36 Months
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr /03 Suffact Contral - Tr /03 Suffact Contrals Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Orfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chiorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deltamethrin) MAX FORCE (Fipromil) CONTRAC (Bromadiolone) Brigand WB FINAL W/BRODIFACOUM DITRAC (Diphacinone) Service Guarantee	Trol All % A 0.05 0.5 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.05 0.05 ////////////////////////////////////	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 3 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO 89 BELL LABORATO 29 BELL LABORATO rreatment After Initia rtmest Months From Date OF Initial VISG	Exterior Only Exterior Only ATORIES ORIES ORIES ORIES ORIES ORIES Treatment
Special service information and summary MiCE Contral - Tr /03 Suffact Contral - Tr /03 Suffact Contrals Materials Used TRANSPORT (Acetamiprid, Bifenthrin) SUSPEND SC (Deltamethrin) TEMPRID SC (Orfluthrin, Cyclopropanecarbo TERMIDOR (Fipronil) PHANTOM (Chiorfenapri) GENTROL PRECOR IGR (Methoprene) DELTA DUST (Deltamethrin) MAX FORCE (Fipromil) CONTRAC (Bromadiolone) Brigand WB FINAL W/BRODIFACOUM DITRAC (Diphacinone) Service Guarantee	Trol All % A 0.05 0.5 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.05 0.05 ////////////////////////////////////	<u>Со 2 исск</u> <u>пошпт</u> <u>8033-109-2</u> <u>2001-04-155</u> <u>432-148</u> <u>2003-04-220</u> <u>241-392</u> <u>2724-352</u> <u>2724-352</u> <u>2724-352</u> <u>432-777</u> <u>6428-</u> <u>124555</u> <u>124555</u> <u>124555</u> <u>556 fran 5</u> <u>124555</u> <u>2726 Pr</u> <u>Pr</u> State 12 Mor	Mfg - Name 79 FMC -0237 BASF 3 BAYER -0073 BASF 2 SASF 3 ZOECON 50809 SANDOZ 2 AGREVO 2 MAX FORCE LABOR 36 BELL LABORATO 89 BELL LABORATO 29 BELL LABORATO rreatment After Initia rtmest Months From Date OF Initial VISG	Exterior Only ATORIES ORIES ORIES ORIES ORIES ORIES IGuarantee 36 Months